

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).486 /2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria

Respondent : District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Assam,

Kamrup (M), Guwahati

Date of hearing : 29.8.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.8.2016

The petitioner Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria is present. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Shri Rajib Dutta, District Project Engineer, SSA, Kamrup (M), and (2) Shri Dibakar Sarmah, Head Master, Santipur Girls' M.E. School, Guwahati. The second appeal petition dated 26.10.15 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner Shri B.C. Thakuria filed an RTI petition dtd 17.8.15 before the SPIO of the District Mission Co-ordinator of SSA, Kamrup (M), Guwahati seeking information on fund allotted and released year-wise and item-wise to Santipur Girls' M.E. School, Hillside, Guwahati-9 since inception of Assam SSA Mission. Vide letter dated 28.9.15 the RTI petition was transferred to the Head Master of Santipur girls' M.E. School by the District Elementary Education Officer-cum-DMC, SSA, Kamrup (M). Head Master of the Santipur Girls' M.E. School deposed that he received the RTI petition on 30.9.15 and he sent by post photocopies of the bank pass book of the School which contains details of all transactions including fund received and spent under SSA. The petitioner has submitted that he has not received the above communication from the Head Master of the School.

This Commission, therefore, directs the Head Master of Santipur Girls' M.E. School to furnish the copy of the pass book containing entries relating to fund received and spent by the school under SSA Mission since its inception to the

petitioner. Accordingly the Head Master handed over the above information to the petitioner in presence of this Commission today.

If the petitioner needs any further information, this Commission directs the Head Master of the Santipur Girls' M.E. School to allow the petitioner to inspect accounts including the cash book of the school within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The Head Master mentioned that he is not keeping good health as he is suffering from cancer. This Commission, therefore, directs the petitioner to be mindful of the health condition of the Head Master at the time of inspection of records and documents.

With the above orders, the second appeal petition dated 26.10.15 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M) 486/2015/12-A

Dtd. 29.8.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Head Master, Santipur Girls' M.E. School, Hillside, Santipur, Guwahati- 781 009 for information and necessary action
- 2. Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria, 12, 1st Floor, I.G. Road, Santipur, Guwahati- 781 009 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission